spouse, the payment shall be apportioned equally among the surviving children and 25 

the spouse. If there is no surviving spouse, the payment shall be made to the 26 

surviving children, eighteen (18) or more years of age. For surviving children less 27 

than eighteen (18) years of age, the State Treasurer shall: 1 

(a) Pay thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) to the surviving children; and 2 

(b) Hold forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) in trust divided into equal accounts 3 

at appropriate interest rates for each surviving child until the child reaches the 4 

age of eighteen (18) years. 5 

If a child dies before reaching the age of eighteen (18) years, his or her account 6 

shall be paid to his or her estate.